

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, JANUARY 12-24, 1942

1942

Supplementary to Private and Special Acts of 1941

CHAP. 97

Chapter 96

AN ACT Changing the Name of Northern Finance and Investment Corporation to "M-A-C Plan of NE".

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Name of "Northern Finance and Investment Corporation" changed. The corporation now known as the "Northern Finance and Investment Corporation" shall hereafter be known as "M-A-C Plan of NE". All rights, powers, duties and liabilities of "Northern Finance and Investment Corporation" shall be exercised and performed by or imposed upon "M-A-C Plan of NE". Nothing herein is intended to repeal any part of the existing statute, except the name of "Northern Finance and Investment Corporation".

Effective April 3, 1942

Chapter 97

AN ACT Providing for Transfer of Certain State Property to the Maine Nautical Training School or Maine Maritime Academy.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a state of war exists between the United States and Germany, Italy, Japan and other foreign countries; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature this fact creates an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1941, c. 37, additional. Chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1941 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section 6, and to read as follows:

'Sec. 6. Transfer of property authorized. The board of normal school trustees is authorized to discontinue the use of Eastern State Normal School as an elementary teacher training institution when and if, in the judgment of the said board, the enrolment reaches the point where the maintenance of the school is no longer considered to be educationally profitable. The land with the buildings thereon and equipment connected

64

AMENDING CHARTER OF LEWISTON

65 CHAP. 98

therewith hitherto occupied by the Eastern State Normal School, and not essential to other teacher training institutions, may be leased to the Maine Maritime Academy for such period of time and for such rental, not less than \$1 per year, as may be agreed upon by the board of normal school trustees and the trustees of the Maine Maritime Academy; any such lease shall be executed on the part of the state of Maine by the chairman of the board of normal school trustees and on the part of the Maine Maritime Academy by the chairman of its board of trustees and shall contain a provision that the lessee shall keep the buildings adequately insured against fire, shall keep them in good repair and shall deliver them up to the state of Maine at the expiration of the term of such lease in as good condition as they were at the commencement thereof. Upon the execution and delivery of such a lease, at any time prior to the 30th day of June, 1943, $\frac{1}{2}$ of the amount apportioned by the board of normal school trustees for the operation of the Eastern State Normal School for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1043, shall be transferred to the general funds of the state for the use of the Maine Maritime Academy as provided by law.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 23, 1942

Chapter 98

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Lewiston.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the police officers of the city of Lewiston will be required to perform extra duties because of the war emergency; and

Whereas, the city of Lewiston cannot properly compensate the said officers for said services without action of the legislature; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 14, amended. Section 14 of Article XI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows: